by 196,709,706 Offer Shares which have been placed by the Underwriter to 9 independent third
parties who are not connected with the Company and its connected persons (as defined under the
GEM Listing Rules) and not concert parties of the Company (as shown in the section headed
“Shareholding Structure”). To the best knowledge of the Underwriter, no new substantial shareholder
are introduced as a result of the Open Offer.

As regards the 253 valid applications for excess Offer Shares received and accepted for a total of
126,488,131 excess Offer Shares, in view of the Open Offer is undersubscribed, the Directors
resolved to allocate and allot, from among the Offer Shares not taken up under the provisional
allotments, to each applicant all the excess Offer Shares for which they had been validly applied.

All subscription monies for the Open Offer have been received by the Company as at the date of
this announcement.

- 3 -

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after completion of the Open Offer is as follows:

Immediately before Immediately after
completion of  completion of

the Open Offer the Open Offer
Shares % Shares %

Arcon 58,408,800 44.35% 58,408,800 11.09%
Creditor 13,517,172 10.26% 13,517,172 2.56%
Public:

(i) Underwriter 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
(ii) Independent third parties procured

by the Underwriter 0 0.00% 196,709,706 37.34%
(iii) Other Shareholders 59,774,400 45.39% 258,165,810 49.01%

Total 131,700,372 100% 526,801,488 100.00%

Note:

1. Independent third parties and Other Shareholders, who are not connected with the Company and its connected

persons (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) and are not concert parties of the Company, are shareholders

other than Arcon and their concert parties and their respective associates.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN OFFER
SHARES

Share certificates for the Offer Shares will be despatched to those Qualifying Shareholders who
have validly applied and paid for the Offer Shares and excess Offer Shares at their own risk, on
Tuesday, 25 July 2006. Dealings in the Offer Shares will commence on Thursday, 27 July 2006.